

Agenda Item Summary

MEETING DATE:	July 10, 2023
SUBJECT:	Resolution No. 49-R-2023 – A Resolution of the Town of Mead, Colorado, Authorizing the Acquisition of an ATLAS COPCO QAS 150 Portable Generator for the Public Works Department
PRESENTED BY:	Erika Rasmussen, Town Engineer/Public Works Director

SUMMARY

Public Works needs a portable generator to be used for mobile power in the field for welding and power tools to perform repairs to bridges and Streets equipment, at Town events to power the music stage and lights, and for emergency power backup at Town Hall, the Wastewater Treatment Facility or other Town facilities during a power outage. The acquisition of a portable generator will provide convenience and immediate response when needed and eliminate the need to rent a portable generator in the above-mentioned instances.

Three quotes were solicited from professional retailers, and Town Staff has determined that the Atlas Copco QAS 150 from Smith Power Products, Inc. offers the most power, the best value, and will best meet the needs of the Town. This equipment is in stock and available for immediate delivery.

Smith Power Products, Inc.	Atlas QAS 150	\$73,250.00
Generator Source	MDG75-MDG100	\$75,500.00
John Deere	Atlas QAS 70	\$63,191.00

The Resolution authorizes the acquisition of the Atlas Copco QAS 150 portable generator from Smith Power Products, Inc. ("SPP").

FINANCIAL CONSIDERATIONS

The approved 2023 budget identifies \$100,000.00 in Streets Capital Outlay - Equipment (04-44-5502) for a portable generator. This purchase is for a total amount not to exceed \$73,250.00.

STAFF RECOMMENDATION/ACTION REQUIRED

A motion to approve the July 10, 2023, consent agenda will approve the Resolution authorizing the acquisition of the portable generator from SPP in the amount of \$73,250.00. If this item is pulled off the consent for further discussion or questions, Staff recommends the following motion:

Suggested Motion:

"I move to adopt Resolution No. 49-R-2023, A Resolution of the Town of Mead, Colorado, Authorizing the Acquisition of an ATLAS COPCO QAS 150 Portable Generator for the Public Works Department, for \$73,250.00."

Resolution No. 49-R-2023 Purchase Approval Summary (including bids)